3

4

## CHAPTER 474

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ON ITEM VETO

(First time passed)

#### S. J. R. 9

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa to give the governor item veto power on appropriation bills.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the

State of Iowa is hereby proposed: Section sixteen (16) of article three (III) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby amended by adding the following new

paragraph at the end thereof:

"The governor may approve appropriation bills in whole or in part, 7 and may disapprove any item of an appropriation bill; and the part approved shall become a law. Any item of an appropriation bill disapproved by the governor shall be returned, with his objections, to 9 10 the house in which it originated, or shall be deposited by him in the office of the secretary of state in the case of an appropriation bill sub-11 12 mitted to the governor for his approval during the last three days of a session of the General Assembly, and the procedure in each case shall be the same as provided for other bills. Any such item of an appropriation bill may be enacted into law notwithstanding the gov-15 16 ernor's objections, in the same manner as provided for other bills."

The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the general assembly to be chosen at the next general election for members of the general as-4 sembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to be published for three (3) consecutive months previous to the date of said election as provided by law.

# CHAPTER 475

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT RE COMPENSATION OF GENERAL ASSEMBLY

(First time passed)

## H. J. R. 8

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa relating to compensation for members of the General Assembly.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- Section twenty-five (25) of Article three (III) of the Constitution 4 of the State of Iowa is hereby repealed and the following adopted in 5 lieu thereof:
- "Section 25. Each member of the General Assembly shall receive

- such compensation and allowances for expenses as shall be fixed by law
- but no General Assembly shall have the power to increase compensa-8
- 9 tion and allowances effective prior to the convening of the next Gen-
- 10 eral Assembly following the session in which any increase is adopted."
  - The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of
- the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the General Assembly to be 3
- chosen at the next general election for members of the General Assem-
- bly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to be pub-
- lished for three (3) consecutive months previous to the date of said
- election as provided by law.

# CHAPTER 476

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT IN RE BINGO

(First time passed)

S. J. R. 8

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa to authorize the licensing and regulation of bingo games conducted by charitable, religious, or veterans organizations.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the
- State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- Section twenty-eight (28) of Article three (III) of the Constitution
- of the State of Iowa is hereby amended by inserting in line three (3)
- after the word "allowed" the words "; but nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the enactment of laws by the General
- Assembly providing for the licensing and regulation of bingo games
- conducted by charitable organizations, religious organizations, or vet-
- erans organizations chartered by the Congress of the United States".
- The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of
- the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the general assembly to be
- 3 chosen at the next general election for members of the general assem-
- bly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to be pub-
- lished for three (3) consecutive months previous to the date of said
- election as provided by law.

#### CHAPTER 477

# CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT IN RE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS

(First time passed) \*

S. J. R. 13

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing to amend Article three (III) of the Constitution of the state of Iowa to provide home rule for municipal corporations.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the
- State of Iowa is hereby proposed: